



GAHC030004742025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/119/2025**

Sh. Bhuwan Kafle  
S/o Rupa Devi (L), R/o Tuitha Veng, Kolasib, Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Dev Kumar @ Deb Kumar  
H/o Rupa Devi (L), R/o Kawnpui, Kolasib District, Mizoram - 796070

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr A.R. Malhotra

**Advocate for the Respondent** :

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**01.08.2025**

This is an application filed under Order 41 Rule 3-A CPC, read with Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 for condonation of the delay of 8 days in preferring an appeal against the Judgment & Order dated 22.04.2025 alongwith the Decree dated 22.04.2025 passed by the Civil Judge, Senior Division, Kolasib in Money Suit No. 4/2022.



Issue notice to the sole respondent returnable by 3 (three) weeks.

Appellant to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent by registered post with A/D or with usual process within a period of 3 working days.

List the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**