



GAHC030004742025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/119/2025**

Sh. Bhuwan Kafle  
S/o Rupa Devi (L), R/o Tuitha Veng, Kolasib, Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Dev Kumar @ Deb Kumar  
H/o Rupa Devi (L), R/o Kawnpui, Kolasib District, Mizoram - 796070

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr A.R. Malhotra

**Advocate for the Respondent** :

Linked Case : RFA/30/2025

Sh. Bhuwan Kafle  
S/o Rupa Devi (L)  
R/o Tuitha Veng  
Kolasib  
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Dev Kumar @ Deb Kumar  
H/o Rupa Devi (L)  
R/o Kawnpui  
Kolasib District  
Mizoram - 796070



Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr A.R. Malhotra  
Advocate for the Respondent :

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**  
**ORDER**

**11.11.2025**

Heard Mr. C. Tlanthianghlina, learned counsel appearing for the applicant.

Office note dated 16.10.2025 reflects that the notice issued upon the sole respondent has returned unserved with a note "*Left -new address not known*".

The learned counsel for the applicant seeks accommodation today to enable to ascertain the new address of the sole respondent and submit the same before this Court.

List this matter **after a week** on a date to be fixed by the Registry, by which time, the applicant may furnish the new and appropriate address before this Court.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**