



GAHC030004742025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/119/2025

Sh. Bhuwan Kafle
S/o Rupa Devi (L), R/o Tuitha Veng, Kolasib, Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Dev Kumar @ Deb Kumar
H/o Rupa Devi (L), R/o Kawnpui, Kolasib District, Mizoram - 796070

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr A.R. Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : RFA/30/2025

Sh. Bhuwan Kafle
S/o Rupa Devi (L)
R/o Tuitha Veng
Kolasib
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Dev Kumar @ Deb Kumar
H/o Rupa Devi (L)
R/o Kawnpui
Kolasib District
Mizoram - 796070

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr A.R. Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent :



**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

ORDER

Date : 09.03.2026

Ms. Vanlalthlamuani, learned counsel for the applicant, submits that though the steps for notice upon the sole Opposite Party has been taken by her, however, the same is still awaited. She, accordingly, prays for allowing her to take fresh steps upon the Opposite Party by dasti mode.

Prayer, as sought for, is accepted.

Fresh steps be taken upon the Opposite Party by way of *dasti* service which shall be routed through the Registry of this Court within a week from today. An affidavit to that effect, be filed, thereafter.

List it after 2(two) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant